SYLVANIA

USER MANUAL

PORTABLE CD RADIO CASSETTE BOOMBOX

ITEM NO.: SRCD286-B-SLVRBLK

Please read and follow this instruction manual carefully before using the unit and retain it for future
reference

SYLVANIA is a registered trademark of OSRAM Sylvania Inc. used under license.

For service assistance and product information, please call: 1-800-968-9853.
Curtis International Ltd.
7045 BECKETT DRIVE, UNIT 15, MISSISSAUGA, ON, L5S 2A3 www.curtisint.com




WARNING

TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT USE THIS PLUG WITH AN
EXTENSION CORD, RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET UNLESS THE BLADES CAN BE
FULLY INSERTED TO PREVENT BLADE EXPOSURE. TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK
HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

The with
arrowhead within
an equilateral trnangle is
intended to alert the user to
the presence of uninsulated
dangerous voltage within the
products enclosure that may
be of sufficient magnitude to

constitute a risk of electrnc

lightning flash
symbol ,

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

WARNING : TO REDUCE THE RISK OF
ELECTRIC  SHOCK, DO NOT
REMOVE COVER (OR BACK), NO
USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE,
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED
SERVICE PERSONNEL.

The exclamation point within an
equilateral triangle is intended
to alert the user to the
presence of important operating
and maintenance (servicing)

instructions in the literature
accompanying the appliance.

shock to persons.

The Caution Marking is located at the bottom enclosure of the apparatus.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Cleaning-Unplug this product from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do not use liquid cleaners
or aerosol cleaners. Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’'s
instructions.

Do not place this product on an unstable cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or
table. The product may fall, causing serious injury to a child or adult,
and serious damage to the product. Use only with a cart, stand, tripod,
bracket, or table recommended by the manufacturer, or sold with the
product. Any mounting of the product should follow the manufacturer’s
instructions, and should use a mounting accessory recommended by
the manufacturer. A product and cart combination should be moved with care-quick stops,
excessive force and uneven surfaces may cause the product and cart combination to
overturn.

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other
apparatus (including amplifiers) that product heat.

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug
has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a
third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong is provided for your safety. If the
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provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the

obsolete outlet.

Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience

receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

Unplug this apparatus during lightening storms or when unused for a long periods of time.

Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus

has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has

been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to
rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

This appliance shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing water and that no object filled

with liquids such as vases shall be placed on the apparatus.

Do not overload wall outlet. Use only power source as indicated.

Use replacement part as specified by the manufacturer.

The product may be mounted to a wall only if recommended by the manufacturer.

Upon completion of any service or repairs to this product, ask the service technician to

perform safety checks.

Power Sources - This product should be operated only from the type of power source

indicated on the marking label. If you are not sure of the type of power supply to your home,

consult your product dealer or local power company. For products intended to operate from
battery power, or other sources, refer to the operating instruction.

Object and Liquid Entry - Never push objects of any kind into this product through openings

as they may touch dangerous voltage points or short-out parts that could result in a fire or

electric shock. Never spill liquid of any kind on the product.

Damage Requiring Service - Unplug this product from the wall outlet and refer servicing to

qualified service personnel under the following conditions:

a) When the power-supply cord or plug is damaged,

b) If liquid has been spilled, or objects have fallen into the product,

¢) If the product has been exposed to rain or water,

d) If the product does not operate normally by following the operating instructions. Adjust
only those controls that are covered by the operating instructions as an improper
adjustment of other controls may result in damage and will often require extensive work
by a qualified technician to restore the product to its normal operation.

e) If the product has been dropped or damaged in any way, and

f)  When the product exhibits a distinct change in performance - this indicates a need for
service.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT ]
CAUTION
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION
APPAREIL LASER DE CLASSE 1 | | WHEN OPEN AND INTERLOCKS
PRODUCTO LASER DE CLASE 1 DEFEATED.
AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM
4 This product contains a low power laser device. )
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Follow the advice below for safe operations.

ON PROTECTION AGAINST LASER ENERGY EXPOSURE

e As the laser beam used in this compact disc player is harmful to the eyes, do not attempt to
disassemble the casing.

e Stop operation immediately if any liquid or solid object should fall into the cabinet.
Do not touch the lens or poke at it. If you do, you may damage the lens and the player may not
operate properly.

¢ Do not put anything in the safety slot. If you do, the laser diode will be ON when the CD door is
still open.

o If the unit is not to be used for a long period of time, make sure that all power sources are
disconnected from the unit. Remove all batteries from the battery compartment.

e This unit employs a laser. The use of controls or adjustment or performance of procedures
other than those specified here may result in exposure to hazardous radiation.

Should any trouble occur, remove the power source and refer servicing to qualified personnel.

WARNING

Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
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LOCATION OF CONTROLS

E-4



1. Handle 15. Tape pause

2. CD door 16. Tape stop/eject
3. Power button 17. Tape FWD skip
4. Play/Pause 18. Tape REV skip
5. Stop/Band 19. Tape play

6. Program 20. Record

7. Mode button 21. Tape door

8. Function 22. PHONE JACK
9. SKIP+ 23. AUX IN JACK
10. SKIP- 24. Speakers

11. VOL+ 25. AC Mains

12. VOL- 26. Battery door
13. LCD display

14. Power indicator

IMPORTANT NOTES

Avoid installing the unit in locations described below:

e Places exposed to direct sunlight or close to heat radiating appliances such as electric heaters.
e Dusty places.

e Places subject to constant vibration.

¢ Humid or moist places.

POWER SOURCES

The unit operates on 120V~ 60Hz or 8 x DC1.5V “C” (UM-2) batteries. Do not attempt to operate the radio
on any other power source. You could cause damage to the unit and void your warranty.
Please be sure the power outlet you plug the unit into is working and receives constant power.

AC OPERATION

1. When the AC power cord (included) is connected to the AC Power Socket on the back of the unit and the
other end is plugged into a 120V AC~ 60Hz wall outlet, the unit will disconnect the batteries automatically,
and operate on AC Power only.

Convert the FUNCTION button to “CD” or “RADIO” or “TAPE” or “AUX”

n

BATTERY OPERATION

1. Remove the BATTERY DOOR.

2. Install 8 x DC1.5V “C” (UM-2) batteries (not included) according to the polarity diagram inside the battery
compartment.

3. Close the BATTERY DOOR.

IMPORTANT: Be sure that the batteries are installed correctly.
Wrong polarity may damage the unit and void the warranty.
For best performance and longer operating time, we recommend the use of good quality
alkaline-type batteries.

CAUTION

1. Do not mix old and new batteries.

2. Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries.

3. If the unit is not to be used for an extended period of time, remove the battery. Old or leaking battery can
cause damage to the unit and may void the warranty.

4. Do not dispose of batteries in fire, batteries may explode or leak.

BATTERY REPLACEMENT

When the output sound of this unit becomes distorted or the CD player operation appears unstable, the
batteries are weak. You need to replace all the exhausted batteries at the same time as soon as possible to
avoid battery leakage.

E-5




RADIO OPERATION

1. Press Power Button to start up, FM will be the default function, and LCD display 87.5MHz.

2. Search stations: Hold down SKIP+ to auto scan and it will stop once find one; also you can press SKIP+

once to search stations manually.

3. Preset stations: take 100.8MHz for example, hold down the PROGRAM button while listening, LCD will

begin to blink “MEM”, and display “P01" at the same time, then press SKIP+ to choose such as “P05” to

store the station, again press PROGRAM button to confirm, finally 100.8MHz is saved into “P05”. You can
save up 20 stations for each FM and AM.

4. Obtain stations: Press the PROGRAM button once, and press SKIP+ to choose the saved stations that

you want to listen to.
5. Press the MODE button once, it will automatically scan and save the stations that are able to be received.
6. Press the BAND button, then convert to AM

CD OPERATION

1. STOP
Press the STOP button to stop the CD from playing.
2. PLAY/PAUSE
1) Press the PLAY/PAUSE button to play CD, LCD shows the track “00*” and CD playing icon.
2) Press the PLAY/PAUSE button to pause CD playing, LCD will display the track “00*” and CD playing
icon.
3. SKIP+ Button
1) Press the SKIP+ Button to skip to the next song.
2) Hold down the SKIP+ Button for more than 2 seconds to fast forward the track number.
4. SKIP- Button
1) Press the SKIP- Button to go to previous song.
2) Hold down the SKIP- Button for more than 2 seconds to rewind the track number.
Once you skip backward to the beginning of the song, it will automatically start playing.
5. MODE button (While in CD operation)
1) Press the MODE button once, it will repeat the one song that is playing.
The LCD display will read "REP”.
2) Press the MODE button twice, it will repeat all the tracks. The LCD display will read “REP ALL".
3) Press the MODE button three times, it will enter into random playing mode.
The LCD display will read “RAND”.
4) Press the MODE button four times, and the function will cancel.
6. PROGRAM button (When you are in CD mode, but are not playing the CD)
1) When you are not playing a CD, press the PROGRAM button, the LCD will display “P01"and “PROG”
will flash.
2) Press SKIP+ to select the song to be programmed.
3) Press the PROGRAM button to store your selection.
4) You may repeat steps 1-3 to program up to 20 tracks.
5) Press the PLAY/PAUSE button to play the programmed songs.

AUX IN OPERATION

1. Press the FUNCTION button to convert to AUX mode.
2. The LCD will display “AUX".
3. Insert the external signal jack into AUX-IN jack, and then the unit will work as speaker.

E-6



TAPE OPERATION

1. Open the cassette cover by pressing the STOP/EJECT BUTTON. Insert the cassette tape, bottom side
up with the tape facing you. Close the cover, now the unit is ready for operation.

2. Pause

Press the PAUSE BUTTON to stop the tape travel during recoding or playback, press the pause button a
second time the resume play or recording.

3. Automatic Stop (Auto Stop)

When the cassette tape that is being played or recorded on reaches the end of the tape, the

unit will power off

4. Fast Forwarding and Rewind

To fast forward or to rewind the tape, press the FFWD or REWIND BUTTON. Press the STOP/EJECT
BUTTON to stop the moving tape at the desired location.

5. Play Back

(1) Install a Cassette Tape

(2) Set the FUNCTION to TAPE.

(3) Press the PLAY BUTTON.

(4) Adjust the VOLUME CONTROL to desired sound level.

6. Recording

Install a cassette as described before.

Press the RECORD BUTTON.

To record from the Radio, convert the function button to the radio position.

To record from CD, convert the function button to CD.

SPECIFICATIONS

Frequency Range: AM 520 - 1710 KHz
FM 87.5 — 108 MHz
Power Sources: 120V~ 60Hz 12W or
8 x DC1.5V ‘C’ (UM-2) Batteries (Not included)
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Children should be supervised when using this appliance.
Never wrap the earphone lead around any animal or person. Special care should be taken with long

wires.

Clean the unit with a damp (never wet) cloth. Solvent or detergent should never be used.
Avoid leaving your unit in direct sunlight, hot or humid environments or in dusty places.

Keep your unit away from heating appliances and sources of electrical noise such as fluorescent lamps

or motors.

If drop-outs or interruptions occur in the music while you are playing a CD,
or if the CD fails to play at all, its bottom surface may require cleaning.
Before playing, wipe the disc from the center outwards with a soft cleaning

cloth.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Symptom

Possible Cause

Solution

Noise or sound distorted
on AM or FM broadcast

- Station not tuned properly for AM or
FM.
- The unit is not positioned correctly

- Retune the AM or FM broadcast
station.

- Reposition the unit until the best
reception is obtained.

AM or FM no sound

- unit not in “RADIO” function mode.
- Volume set at minimum

- Convert Function button to “RADIO”
position.
- Increase Volume.

CD player will not play

- Unit not in CD function mode.

- CD is not loaded properly.

- If the CD is self-compiled, the media
used may not be compatible with the
player.

- Select CD function mode.

- Load CD with label side up.

- Use better quality blank media and
retest.

CD skips while playing

- Disc is dirty or scratched.

- Wipe CD with clean cloth or use
another disc.

Intermittent sound from
CD player

- Dirty or defective disc

- Dirty pick up lens

- Player is subject to excessive shock
or vibration

- Clean or replace the defective disc.

- Use a CD lens cleaning disc to clean
the lens.

- Relocate the player away from
shock or vibration.

Sound appears
distorted at high volume
setting

- Volume control is set to maximum.

- Adjust Volume Control to a lower
comfortable level.




To make a warranty claim, do not return this product to the store. Please emalil
support@curtiscs.com or call 1-800-968-9853.

90 day Warranty

This product is warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of
ninety (90) days from the date of original purchase. During this period, your exclusive remedy is
repair or replacement of this product or component found to be defective, at our option; however,
you are responsible for all costs associated with returning the product to us. If the product or
component is no longer available, we will replace with a similar one of equal or greater value. Prior
to a replacement being sent, the product must be rendered inoperable or returned to us.

This warranty does not cover glass, filters, wear from normal use, use not in conformity with the
printed directions., or damage to the product resulting from accident, alteration, abuse, or misuse.
This warranty extends only to the original consumer purchaser or gift recipient. Keep the original
sales receipt, as proof of purchase is required to make a warranty claim. This warranty is void if
the product is used for other than single-family household use or subjected to any voltage and
waveform other than as on the specified rating on the label (e.g., 120V~60Hz).

We exclude all claims for special, incidental, and consequential damages caused by breach of
express or implied warranty. All liability is limited to the amount of the purchase price. Every
implied warranty, including any statutory warranty or condition of merchantability or fitness
for a particular purpose, is disclaimed except to the extent prohibited by law, in which case
such warranty or condition is limited to the duration of this written warranty. This warranty
gives you specific legal rights. You may have other legal rights that vary depending on where you
live. Some states or provinces do not allow limitations on implied warranties or special, incidental,
or consequential damages, so the foregoing limitations may not apply to you.

For faster service, locate the model, type, and serial numbers on your appliance.
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SYLVANIA

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

PORTABLE CD RADIO CASSETTE BOOMBOX.

ARTICLE NO SRCD286-B-SLVRBLK

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instruction avant d'utiliser I'appareil et le conserver pour
référence future.

SYLVANIA est une marque déposée de OSRAM Sylvania Inc. utilisée sous licence.

Pour en savoir plus sur I'assistance et des informations sur les produits, veuillez appeler : 1-800-968-9853.
Curtis International Ltd.
7045 BECKETT DRIVE, UNIT 15, MISSISSAUGA, ON, L5S 2A3 www.curtisint.com



PRUDENCE

POUR EVITER TOUT RISQUE D'INCENDIE OU D'ELECTROCUTION, N'UTILISEZ PAS
CETTE PRISE AVEC UN CORDON PROLONGATEUR, UN RECIPIENT OU UNE AUTRE
PRISE, SAUF SI LES LAMES PEUVENT ETRE COMPLETEMENT INSEREES POUR
EMPECHER L'EXPOSITION DES LAMES. POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE
OU D'ELECTROCUTION, NE PAS EXPOSER CET APPAREIL A LA PLUIE OU A
L'HUMIDITE..

AVERTISSEMENT

Risque de choc électrique
NE PAS OUVRIR

Le symbole de la foudre, a
l'intérieur d'un triangle
équilatéral, est destiné a
avertir l'utilisateur de la
présence d'une "tension
dangereuse" non isolée dans
I'enceinte du produit qui peut
étre suffisamment
importante pour constituer
un risque d'électrocution
pour les personnes

PRUDENCE POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES
D'ELECTROCUTION, NE RETIREZ PAS la
couverture (ou arriére),

aucune piece a
'intérieur qui puisse étre Confiez par
I'entretien a du personnel qualifié.

Un point d’exclamation dans
un triangle équilatéral
signale a [l'utilisateur la
présence d’instructions
importantes  relatives au
fonctionnement de I'appareil
dans cette notice
d’installation.

Le symbole de mise en garde est situé dans la partie inférieure de I'appareil.

Consignes de sécurité importantes
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Lisez attentivement ces instructions.

Conservez ces instructions.

Respectez tous les avertissements.

Suivez toutes les instructions.

Ne pas utiliser ce produit a proximité de I'eau.

Nettoyer -Débranchez ce produit de la prise murale avant de le nettoyer. Ne jamais utiliser
de produit nettoyant liquide ou aérosol Nettoyez I'appareil avec un chiffon sec seulement.
Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures de ventilation. Installez I'appareil en conformité avec les
instructions du fabricant..

Ne pas placer ce produit sur un chariot, trépied, support ou table
instable. Ce produit pourrait tomber et causer des blessures graves a
des enfants ou adultes et de graves dommages a I'équipement lui-
méme. Utiliser uniquement avec le chariot, le support, le trépied, le
support ou la table spécifié par le fabricant ou vendu avec l'appareil.
Tout montage du produit doit suivre les instructions du fabricant et doit
utiliser un accessoire de montage recommandé par le fabricant. Une combinaison produite /
chariot doit étre déplacée avec précaution, des arréts brusques, une force excessive et des
surfaces inégales peuvent faire se renverser le produit et le chariot.

N'installez pas I'appareil pres d'une source de chaleur comme un radiateur, un registre de
chaleur ou un autre appareil (incluant les amplificateurs) qui produit de la chaleur.
Respectez le dispositif de mise a la terre de la prise secteur. Une prise polarisée est équipée
de deux fiches, I'une plus large que l'autre. Une prise avec borne de terre est équipée de
deux fiches et d’'une borne de terre. La fiche large, ou la borne de terre, est garante de votre
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11.

12.
13.

14.

15.
16.
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19.

20.

21.

22.

sécurité. Si la fiche secteur fournie avec I'appareil ne correspond pas a la prise secteur de

votre installation, faites remplacer cette derniére par un électricien

Protégez le cordon d'alimentation de fagcon a ce qu'il ne puisse pas étre écrasé ou pince ;

vérifiez particulierement les fiches, les prises et la sortie du fil dans I'appareil.

Utilisez seulement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

Débranchez ce produit pendant les orages ou lorsqu'il n‘est pas utilisé pour Longues

périodes de temps.

Toute réparation doit étre faite par un technicien qualifié. Une réparation est nécessaire

guand l'appareil a été endommagé, par exemple, quand le cordon ou la fiche d'alimentation

ont été endommageés, quand un objet a été introduit dans I'appareil ou quand I'appareil a été
mouillé, exposé a la pluie ou a I'humidité, qu'il ne fonctionne pas correctement ou qu'il a été
échappé.

Cet appareil ne doit pas etre expose a des gouttes ou des éclaboussures d'eau et qu'aucun

objet rempli de liquides tels que des vases ne doit étre place sur l'appareil

Ne surchargez pas la prise murale. N'utilisez que la source d'alimentation indiquée.

Utiliser une piéce de rechange telle que spécifiée par le fabricant.

L'appareil ne doit étre monté sur un mur que s'il est recommandé par le fabricant.

A la fin de tout service ou réparation de ce produit, demandez au technicien de service

d'effectuer des vérifications de sécurite.

Sources d'alimentation - Ce produit doit étre utilisé uniguement a partir du type de source

d'alimentation indiquée sur I'étiquette de marquage. Si vous n'étes pas slr du type

d'alimentation de votre maison, consultez votre revendeur ou votre compagnie d'électricité
locale. Pour les produits destinés a fonctionner a partir d'une batterie, ou d'autres sources,
se référer a l'instruction d'utilisation.

Objets et liquides - Veillez a ne jamais introduire d'objets dans les ouvertures de I'appareil. lls

risqueraient de toucher des points de tension dangereux ou provoquer des courts circuits,

risquant a leur tour d'entrainer un incendie ou un choc électrique. Ne renversez jamais
aucun liquide sur l'appareil.

Dommages nécessitant une réparation - Débranchez cet appareil de la prise murale et

adressez-vous a un technicien qualifie dans les cas suivants:

a) Lorsque le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche est endommage,

b) Sidu liguide a été renverse ou si des objets sont tombes dans le produit,

c) Sile produit a été expose a la pluie ou a l'eau,

d) Sile produit ne fonctionne pas normalement en suivant les instructions d'utilisation
N'ajustez que les commandes qui sont couvertes par le mode d'emploi Le réglage
d'autres commandes peut entrainer des dommages et nécessite souvent un travail
approfondi d'un technicien qualifié pour rétablir le fonctionnement normal du produit.

e) Sile produit a été tombé ou endommagé de quelque facon que ce soit

f) Lorsque le produit présente un changement de comportement distinct - cela indique Un
besoin de service.
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CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

AVERTISSEMENT

r~

PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE

PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE AVERTISSEMENT

1 APPAREIL LASER DE Radiation invisible du laser

CLASSE 1 PRODUCTO lorsque le boitier est ouvert et
inter serrure échouée ou défaite.

LASER DE CLASE 1 Evitez toute exposition au rayon.

Ce produit contient un dispositif a basse tension. radiation

Suivez les conseils ci-dessous pour des opérations sécuritaires.

SUR LA PROTECTION CONTRE L'EXPOSITION A L'ENERGIE LASER

Comme le faisceau laser utilisé dans ce lecteur de disque compact est dangereux pour les
yeux, ne tentez pas de démonter le bottier.

Arréter immédiatement le fonctionnement si un liquide ou un objet solide tombe dans I'armoire.
Ne touchez pas 1 'objectif ou ne le piquez pas. Si vous le faites, vous risquez d'endommager
I'objectif et le lecteur risque de ne pas fonctionner correctement.

Ne rien mettre dans la fente de sécurité. Si vous le faites, la diode laser sera allumée lorsque
la porte du CD est encore ouverte.

Si l'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé pendant une longue période, assurez-vous que toutes les
sources d'alimentation sont débranchées de I'appareil. Retirez toutes les piles du
compartiment des piles.

Cet appareil emploie un laser. L'utilisation de commandes ou d'ajustements ou l'exécution de
procédures autres que celles spécifiées ici peuvent entrainer une exposition a des
rayonnements dangereux.

En cas de probléme, retirez la source d'alimentation et adressez-vous a un personnel qualifié.

PRUDENCE

Les changements ou modifications apportés a cet appareil qui ne sont pas expressément
approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité pourraient annuler le droit de l'utilisateur
d'utiliser I'équipement.
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EMPLACEMENT DES CONTROLES

E-4



1. Manipuler 15. Pause Cassette

2. Porte CD 16. Arrét / éjection de cassette

3. bouton de démarrage 17. Bouton FWD/ Recherche vers I’avant
4. lecture / pause « Play/Pause » 18. Bouton REW / Recherche vers l'arriére
5. Arrét/bande 19. Lecture cassette

6. Programme 20. Enregistrement

7. Bouton de Mode 21. Porte cassette

8. Fonction 22. Prise casque

9. SKIP+ / Recherche vers I’avant 23. Entrée auxiliaire

10. SKIP- / Recherche vers l'arriére 24, haut-parleurs

11. VOL+/ Augmenter le volume 25. Prise secteur

12. VOL- / Diminuer le volume 26. Compartiment a piles

13. Ecran LED

14. Indicateur de puissance

Notes IMPORTANTES

Evitez d'installer 'appareil dans les emplacements décrits ci-dessou:

e Endroits exposés a la lumiére directe du soleil ou a proximité d'appareils de rayonnement de chaleur tels
gue des radiateurs électriques.

e Endroits poussiéreux.

e Lieux soumis a des vibrations constantes.

e Endroits humides ou humides.

PUISSANCE

Cet appareil fonctionne sur des batteries 120V ~ 60Hz ou 8 x DC1.5V "C" (UM-2) N'essayez pas d'utiliser la
radio sur une autre source d'alimentation. Vous pourriez endommager I'appareil et annuler votre garantie.
Assurez-vous que la prise de courant dans laquelle vous branchez cet appareil fonctionne et regoit une
alimentation constante (non commutée)..

FONCTIONNEMENT AC

1. Lorsque le cordon dalimentation secteur (fourni) est branché a la prise secteur située a l'arriere de
I'appareil et que l'autre extrémité est branchée dans une prise murale de 120 V CA ~ 60 Hz, l'apparell
déconnecte automatiquement les piles et fonctionne sur AC Alimentation uniquement.

Convertir le bouton de fonction en "CD" ou "RADIO" ou "TAPE" ou "AUX"

n

FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA BATTERIE

1. Retirez la PORTE DE LA BATTERIE.

2. Installez 8 x DC1.5V "C" (UM-2) (non comprises) selon le schéma de polarité a l'intérieur du
compartiment a piles.

3. Fermez la porte de batterie..

REMARQUE: Assurez-vous que les piles sont correctement installées.
Une polarité incorrecte peut endommager l'appareil et annuler la garantie.
Pour de meilleures performances et un temps de fonctionnement plus long, nous
recommandons I'utilisation de piles de type alcalin de bonne qualité.

AVERTISSEMENT

1. Ne mélangez pas des piles usées et des piles neuves.

2.  Ne pas mélanger des piles alcalines, standard (carbone-zinc) ou rechargeables (nickel-cadmium).

3. Sil'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé pendant une période prolongée, retirez la batterie. Les piles usées ou
qui fuient peuvent endommager l'appareil et annuler la garantie.

Ne jetez pas les batteries au feu, les piles peuvent exploser ou fuir.
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CHANGEMENT DE PILES

Lorsque le son de sortie de cet appareil est déformé ou que le fonctionnement du lecteur de CD semble
instable, les piles sont faibles. Vous devez remplacer toutes les piles usées en méme temps dés que
possible pour éviter les fuites de piles.

OPERATION RADIO

1. Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour démarrer, FM sera fonctionné par défaut et I'écran LCD
affichera 87,5 MHz.

2. Station de recherche Veuillez Maintenir la touche SKIP+ pour lancer le balayage automatique; vous
pouvez aussi appuyer sur SKIP + une fois pour rechercher les stations manuellement.

3. Stations préréglées: 100,8 MHz, par exemple, maintenez la touche PROGRAM enfoncée tout en écoutant.
L’écran LCD commence a clignoter, vous indiquant «<P01» en méme temps, puis appuyez sur SKIP + pour ¢
hoisir «<P05», par exemple. station, appuyez de nouveau sur la touche PROGRAM pour confirmer. Enfin, 10
0,8 MHz est enregistré dans «P05». Vous pouvez enregistrer 20 stations pour chaque FM et AM.

4. Obtenir des stations: Appuyez une fois sur le bouton PROGRAMME, puis appuyez sur SKIP + pour choisi

r les stations enregistrées que vous souhaitez écouter.

5. Appuyez une fois sur le bouton MODE. Il recherchera et enregistrera automatiquement les stations pouva
nt étre regues.

6. Appuyez sur le bouton BAND, puis convertissez en AM

FONCTIONNEMENT DU CD

1. Arrét
Appuyez sur le Bouton d'arrét pour arréter la lecture du CD.
2. Lecture/ Pause
1) Appuyez sur le Bouton LECTURE / PAUSE pour lire un CD.LCD affiche la piste «00 *» et I'icbne de lect
ure du CD.
2) Appuyez sur le bouton PLAY / PAUSE pour suspendre la lecture du CD. L'écran LCD affiche la piste “O
0 *” et l'icdbne de lecture du CD.
3. Le bouton SKIP+/Recherche vers l'avant
1) Appuyez sur le bouton SKIP+ pour passer a la chanson suivante.
2) Maintenez le bouton SKIP+ enfoncé pendant plus de 2 secondes pour avancer rapidement le numéro d
e piste.
4. Bouton SKIP- / Recherche vers l'arriére
1) Appuyez sur le bouton « Recherche vers l'arriere » pour aller a la chanson précédente.
2) Maintenez le bouton SKIP- enfoncé pendant plus de 2 secondes pour rembobiner le numéro de piste.
Une fois que vous revenez au début de la chanson, la lecture commence automatiquement.
5. Touche de Mode (En mode CD)
1) Appuyez une fois sur le bouton MODE pour répéter la chanson en cours.
L'écran LCD affichera rejouer «<REP».
2) Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton MODE, toutes les morceaux de musique seront répétées. L'écran LCD
affichera répéter tous «<REP ALL».
3) Appuyez trois fois sur le bouton MODE, il entrera en mode de jeu LCD L'écran LCD indiquera «<RAND
»,
4) Appuyez quatre fois sur le bouton MODE pour annuler la fonction.
6. Touche PROGRAMME (lorsque vous étes en mode CD mais que vous ne lisez pas le CD)
1) Lorsque vous ne lisez pas le CD, appuyez sur la touche PROGRAMME. L'écran LCD affiche «P01» et
«PROG» clignoteront tous deux.
2) Appuyez sur SKIP + pour sélectionner la piste a programmer.
3) Appuyez sur le bouton PROG pour enregistrer votre sélection.
4) Veuillez répéter les étapes de 1 a 3, pour sélectionner jusqu’a 20 morceaux de musique.
5) Appuyez sur la touche PLAY/PAUSE pour lecture des chansons sélectionnées.

ENTREE AUXILIAIRE

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de fonction « FUN » pour passer en mode auxiliaire « AUX ».
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2. L’écran LCD affichera «<AUX».
3. Insérez la prise de signal externe dans la prise AUX-IN, l'appareil fonctionnera comme haut-parleur.

L'UTILISATION DU CASSETTE

1. Ouvrez le couvercle de la cassette en appuyant sur la touche arrét / injection . Insérez la cassette, face
vers le bas, face vers vous. Fermez la couverture , I'appareil est maintenant prét a fonctionner.

2. Pause

Appuyez sur le bouton PAUSE pour arréter le déplacement de la cassette pendant I'enregistrement ou la
lecture, appuyez sur le bouton pause une seconde fois pour reprendre la lecture ou I'enregistrement.

3. Arrét automatique (Auto Stop)

Lorsque la cassette en cours de lecture ou d’enregistrement atteint la fin de la cassette, I'appareil
s'éteint

4. Avancer rapidement ou rembobiner

Pour Avancer rapidement ou rembobiner la cassette, appuyer sur la touche Avance rapide « FFWD » ou
Retour rapide « REWIND » Appuyer sur la touche Arrét/éjection « STOP/EJECT » pour arréter la
cassette en lecture a I'endroit désiré.

5. Lecture inverse

(1) Installez la cassette

(2) Régler la touche de fonction en position

cassette « TAPE ».

(3) Appuyez sur le bouton Vapeur.

(4) Régler le volume de contréle au niveau du son désiré.

6. ENREGISTREMENT

Installez une cassette comme décrit précédemment.

Appuyez sur la touche ENREGISTREMENT « RECORD ».

Pour enregistrer a partir de la radio, Régler la touche de fonction en position radio

Pour enregistrer & partir de CD, Régler la touche de fonction en position CD.

CARACTERISTIQUES

Gamme de frequence: AM 520 - 1710 KHz
FM 87.5 — 108 MHz
Sources d'alimentation: 120V~ 60Hz 12W or
8 x DC1.5V ‘C’ (UM-2) Batteries (Not included)



SOINS ET ENTRETIEN

Les enfants doivent étre surveilles lors de l'utilisation de cet appareil.

Ne jamais envelopper le fil des écouteurs autour de tout animal ou personne Un soin particulier doit
étre apporte aux longs fils.
Nettoyez votre appareil avec un chiffon humide (jamais mouille). Ne pas utiliser de solvant ou de

détergent.

Evitez de laisser votre appareil a la lumiére directe du soleil ou dans des endroits chauds, humides ou

poussiéreux.

Gardez votre unité loin des appareils de chauffage et des sources de bruit électrique tels que des
lampes fluorescentes ou des moteurs.

Si des interruptions ou des interruptions se produisent dans la musique
pendant la lecture du CD, ou si le CD ne parvient pas a jouer du tout, sa
surface inférieure peut nécessiter un nettoyage. Avant de jouer, essuyez le

disque du centre vers I'extérieur avec un chiffon doux.

GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

Symptdéme

Cause possible

Solution

Bruit OU bruit déforme
en émission AM ou FM

- La station n'est pas réglée
correctement pour AM ou FM.

- L'appareil n'est pas positionnée
correctement

- Réinitialisez la station de diffusion
AM ou FM.

- Repositionnez I'appareil jusqu'a
obtenir la meilleure réception.

AM OU FM pas de son

- L'appareil n'est pas en mode "AM" ou
"FM".
- Volume réglé au minimum

- Changer le bouton de fonction sur la
position « RADIO »..
- Augmenter le volume.

Le lecteur de CD ne
joue pas

- Unité non en mode de fonctionnement
CD.

- Le CD n'est pas charge correctement.

- Si le CD est auto-compile, le support
utilise peut ne pas etre compatible
avec le lecteur.

- sectionnerez le mode de
fonction CD.

- Chargez le CD avec I'étiquette
vers le haut.

- Utiliser des supports vierges de
meilleure qualité et tester de
nouveau.

CD saute pendant la
lecture

- Le disque est sale ou rayé.

- Essuyez le CD avec un chiffon propre
ou utilisez un autre disque.

Bruit intermittent du
lecteur CD

- Disque sale ou défectueux

- Lentille soulevée

- Le joueur est soumis a un choc ou a
une vibration excessive

- Nettoyez ou remplacez le disque
défectueux.

- Utilisez un disque de nettoyage de
lentille de CD pour nettoyer |'objectif.

- Déplacer le lecteur de choc ou de
vibrations.

Le son est déformé
lorsque le volume est
élevé

- La commande de volume est réglée
au maximum.

- Réglez la commande de volume a
un niveau confortable inférieur.
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Pour faire une demande de garantie, ne retournez pas ce produit au magasin. Veuillez envoyer un courriel électronique
a support@curtiscs.com ou appeler le 1-800-968-9853.

90 jours de garantie

Ce produit est garanti contre tout défaut de matériel et de fabrication pendant une période de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours
a compter de la date d'achat d'origine. Pendant cette période, votre seul recours est la réparation ou le remplacement de
ce produit ou composant jugé défectueux, a notre choix; Cependant, vous étes responsable de tous les codts associés au
retour du produit. Si le produit ou le composant n'est plus disponible, nous le remplacerons par un produit similaire de
valeur égale ou supérieure. Avant I'envoi d'un produit de remplacement, le produit doit étre rendu inutilisable ou nous

étre renvoyé.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas le verre, les filtres, I’'usure normale, une utilisation non conforme aux instructions
imprimées, ni les dommages matériels résultant d’un accident, d’une altération, d’une utilisation abusive ou abusive.
Cette garantie s’applique uniquement a I’acheteur initial ou au destinataire du cadeau. Conservez le recu de vente
original, car une preuve d'achat est nécessaire pour faire une réclamation de garantie. Cette garantie est annulée si le
produit est utilisé pour un usage autre que domestique ou s'il est soumis a une tension ou une forme d'onde autre que

celle indiquée sur I'étiquette (par exemple, 120V ~ 60Hz).

Nous excluons toute réclamation pour des dommages spéciaux, accessoires et consécutifs causés par une violation de la
garantie explicite ou implicite. Toute responsabilité est limitée au montant du prix d'achat. Toute garantie implicite, y
compris toute garantie légale ou condition de qualité marchande ou d'adéquation a un usage particulier, est
refusée sauf dans la mesure ou la loi I'interdit, auquel cas cette garantie ou condition est limitée a la durée de
cette garantie écrite. Cette garantie vous confere des droits légaux spécifique. Vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits
légaux qui varient selon votre lieu de résidence. Certains états ou provinces n‘autorisant pas les limitations de garanties

implicites ou de dommages spéciaux, accessoires ou indirects, les limitations ci-dessus peuvent ne pas vous concerner.

Pour un service plus rapide, trouver le modele, le type et les numéros de série sur votre appareil.



